

TGEGKGF.'894235"36-5: -63."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RENE ROMO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, et al.,

Respondents.

Case No. SC13-951
DCA Case No. 1D12-5280
L.T. Case Nos. 37 2012 CA 00412
37 2012 CA 00490

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION

Mark Herron (Fla. Bar No. 199737)
Robert J. Telfer III (Fla. Bar No. 128694)
Angelina Perez (Fla. Bar No. 98063)
MESSER CAPARELLO P.A.
2618 Centennial Place
Tallahassee, FL 32308
Tel: (850) 222-0720
Fax: (850) 558-0659

Marc Elias (*pro hac vice* motion pending)
John Devaney (*pro hac vice* motion pending)
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th St., N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Tel: (202) 654-6200
Fax: (202) 654-6211

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. The Fair District Amendments	2
B. <i>Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.</i>	3
C. The Circuit Court’s Decision	4
D. The First District’s Decision	4
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Opinion Expressly Construes Two Constitutional Provisions	7
B. The Opinion Expressly Affects a Class of Constitutional Officers	10
IV. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Chiles v. Phelps,
714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)8, 10

Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.,
85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9

*In re Apportionment Law Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305, 1972 Regular
Session*,
263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972)9

In re Legislative Apportionment 1176, 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)2, 3, 6, 8, 9

Roberts v. Brown,
43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010)9

Romo v. Detzner,
Nos. 2012-CA-412, 2012-CA-490 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2012).....4

Spradley v. State,
293 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(ii)7

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iii)10

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.7

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.10

Art. III, § 2, Fla. Const.10

Art. III, § 15, Fla. Const.10

Art. III, § 20, Fla. Const.1, 2, 5, 7, 9

Art. III, § 21(a), Fla. Const.8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....7, 10
